
 
 
 
 
  

Report to Council 
 

To: Transportation Committee – New Business 
From: Administration - Operations 
File #: DOP-CC-10 
Date: January 10, 2022 
Re: Saskatchewan Avenue W. Land Drainage Sewer Renewals and Outfall Installations 

Tender Award 
 
ISSUE: 
 
To award the contract for the 2021 Saskatchewan Avenue W. Land Drainage Sewer Renewals and 
Outfall Installations as specified in RFP No. 21 OPS 043. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Do not award the Contract. 
2. Award the Contract to E.F. Moon Construction Ltd. 

 
ANALYSIS: 
 
The tender for the Saskatchewan Avenue W Land Drainage Sewer Renewals and Outfall installations 
closed on December 23rd, 2021.  This is the second tender of three for the larger rehabilitation project 
of Saskatchewan Avenue W from 4th Street to Elm Street. 
 
Four tenders were received, and pricing and points were as follows: 
 
 
COMPANY NAME PRICE NET OF GST POINTS 
E. F. Moon Construction Ltd.  $5,799,808.15 98 
Darco Group Ltd. $6,678,255.00 84.16 
Cambrian Excavators $7,739,261.50 72.45 
Allen and Bolack Excavating Ltd. $10,327,317.49 56.54 

 
 

This tender was prepared by Stantec Consulting and advertised on the City Web Site as well as Merx. 
Stantec’s opinion of probable cost for this tender was $9,135,259.00.  The tendered amount includes a 
contingency allowance of $250,000.  
 



E.F. Moon Construction Ltd. had the lowest price and the highest points value.  If the project is 
awarded to E. F. Moon Construction, approximately $4,366,489 of the cost would be covered though 
the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program and the City of Portage la Prairie has been approved 
for debentures that would cover the remaining cost of $1,433,329.   
 
This work is scheduled to be started in January and be completed in the late summer of 2022. 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION: 
 
THAT the Council of the City of Portage la Prairie Award the contract for 2021 Saskatchewan 
Avenue W. Land Drainage Sewer Renewals and Outfall Installations to E.F. Moon Construction Ltd. 
for the amount of $5,799,808.15 plus GST. 

 


